synergistic benefits which may result from the integration of Office Depot's and
Viking's operations.

   These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based on, and
should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial
statements and the related notes thereto of Office Depot and Viking, which are
incorporated by reference in this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus. See
"AVAILABLE INFORMATION" and "INCORPORATION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE."

   76

   86

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 28, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------
   OFFICE DEPOT   VIKING   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   --------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  390,019   $ 41,109   $  431,128
  Short-term investments.....   --   48,674   48,674
  Receivables.....   422,514   178,821   601,335
  Merchandise inventories.....   1,228,658   110,559   $   (6,000)(A)  1,333,217
  Deferred income taxes.....   37,129   --   28,000(A)   65,129
  Prepaid expenses.....   16,357   20,957   37,314
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   2,094,677   400,120   22,000   2,516,797
Property and Equipment, net.....   688,726   149,284   (16,500)(A)   821,510
Goodwill, net of Amortization.....   183,430   27,407   210,837
Other Assets.....   89,951   6,629   96,580
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------
   $3,056,784   $583,440   $   5,500   $3,645,724
   ==========   ========   ===========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses...   $1,075,207   $147,944   $   85,000(A)  $1,308,151
  Income taxes.....   52,993   20,327   73,320
  Short-term borrowings and current
   maturities of long-term debt.....   2,487   --   2,487
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,130,687   168,271   85,000   1,383,958
Long-term Debt, less Current Maturities...   28,761   --   28,761
Deferred Taxes and Other Credits.....   80,194   1,163   81,357
Zero coupon, Convertible Subordinated
  Notes.....   422,198   --   422,198
Common Stockholders' Equity:
  Common stock.....   1,609   118,063   (117,213)(C)   2,459
  Additional paid-in capital.....   656,498   --   117,213(C)   773,711
  Foreign currency translation
   adjustment.....   (4,037)   (15,926)   (19,963)
  Retained earnings.....   742,624   314,995   (79,500)(A)   978,119
  Unamortized value of long-term incentive
   stock grant.....   --   (3,126)   (3,126)
  Less: treasury stock.....   (1,750)   --   (1,750)
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------
   1,394,944   414,006   (79,500)   1,729,450
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------
   $3,056,784   $583,440   $   5,500   $3,645,724
   ==========   ========   ===========   ==========

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   77

   87

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 28, 1998

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------
   OFFICE DEPOT   VIKING   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   --------   -----------   ----------

Sales.....   $1,981,096   $417,581   $2,398,677
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs.....   1,518,638   245,101   1,763,739
   ----------   --------   ----------
Gross profit.....   462,458   172,480   634,938
Store and warehouse operating and selling
  expenses.....   306,711   117,692   424,403
Pre-opening expenses.....   1,174   --   1,174
General and administrative expenses.....   55,465   19,455   74,920
Amortization of goodwill.....   1,311   225   1,536
   ----------   --------   ----------
   364,661   137,372   502,033
   ----------   --------   ----------
Operating profit.....   97,797   35,108   132,905
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   4,466   1,011   5,477
  Interest expense.....   (5,407)   (25)   (5,432)
  Equity in (losses) earnings of investees,
   net.....   (4,507)   --   (4,507)
  Merger costs.....   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   ----------
Earnings before income taxes.....   92,349   36,094   128,443
Income taxes.....   36,526   10,823   47,349
   ----------   --------   ----------
Net earnings.....   $   55,823   $ 25,271   $   81,094
   ==========   ========   ==========
Earnings per common share(B):
  Basic.....   $   0.35   $   0.30   $   0.33
  Diluted.....   $   0.33   $   0.29   $   0.32
Number of shares used in computing earnings
  per common share -- basic.....   158,502   84,850   243,352
Number of shares used in computing earnings
  per common share -- diluted.....   179,272   87,100   266,372

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements.

   78

   88

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 29, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------
   OFFICE DEPOT   VIKING   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   --------   -----------   ----------

Sales.....   $1,772,444   $353,083   $2,125,527
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs.....   1,372,903   204,146   1,577,049
   ----------   --------   ----------
Gross profit.....   399,541   148,937   548,478
Store and warehouse operating and selling
  expenses.....   274,617   102,451   377,068
Pre-opening expenses.....   791   --   791
General and administrative expenses.....   46,066   17,250   63,316
Amortization of goodwill.....   1,312   225   1,537
   ----------   --------   ----------
   322,786   119,926   442,712
   ----------   --------   ----------
Operating profit.....   76,755   29,011   105,766
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   751   662   1,413
  Interest expense.....   (5,504)   (41)   (5,545)
  Equity in (losses) earnings of investees,
   net.....   (1,245)   --   (1,245)
  Merger costs.....   (6,611)   --   (6,611)
   ----------   --------   ----------
Earnings before income taxes.....   64,146   29,632   93,778
Income taxes.....   25,359   8,884   34,243
   ----------   --------   ----------
Net earnings.....   $   38,787   $ 20,748   $   59,535
   ==========   ========   ==========
Earnings per common share(B):
  Basic.....   $   0.25   $   0.25   $   0.25
  Diluted.....   $   0.24   $   0.24   $   0.24
Number of shares used in computing earnings
  per common share -- basic.....   157,359   83,800   241,159
Number of shares used in computing earnings
  per common share -- diluted.....   175,861   87,000   262,861

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements.

   79

   89

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 27, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------
   OFFICE DEPOT   VIKING   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Sales.....   $6,717,514   $1,382,805   $8,100,319
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs....   5,143,311   803,906   5,947,217
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   1,574,203   578,899   2,153,102
Store and warehouse operating and selling
  expenses.....   1,062,877   396,983   1,459,860
Pre-opening expenses.....   6,609   --   6,609
General and administrative expenses.....   196,503   75,174   271,677
Amortization of goodwill.....   5,246   900   6,146
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   1,271,235   473,057   1,744,292
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating profit.....   302,968   105,842   408,810
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   5,157   2,418   7,575
  Interest expense.....   (21,583)   (82)   (21,665)
  Equity in (losses) earnings of
   investees, net.....   (7,034)   --   (7,034)
  Merger costs.....   (16,094)   --   (16,094)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Earnings before income taxes.....   263,414   108,178   371,592
Income taxes.....   103,738   32,993   136,731
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings.....   $  159,676   $   75,185   $  234,861
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Earnings per common share(B):
  Basic.....   $   1.01   $   0.90   $   0.97
  Diluted.....   $   0.97   $   0.87   $   0.93
Number of shares used in computing
  earnings per common share -- basic.....   157,755   84,000   241,755
Number of shares used in computing
  earnings per common share -- diluted....   176,386   86,900   263,286

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements.

   80

   90

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 28, 1996

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------
   OFFICE DEPOT   VIKING   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Sales.....   $6,068,598   $1,182,333   $7,250,931
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs....   4,700,910   681,431   5,382,341
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   1,367,688   500,902   1,868,590
Store and warehouse operating and selling
  expenses.....   951,084   341,874   1,292,958
Pre-opening expenses.....   9,827   --   9,827
General and administrative expenses.....   162,149   60,605   222,754
Amortization of goodwill.....   5,247   900   6,147
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   1,128,307   403,379   1,531,686
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating profit.....   239,381   97,523   336,904
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   1,593   2,129   3,722
  Interest expense.....   (26,078)   (286)   (26,364)
  Equity in (losses) earnings of
   investees, net.....   (2,178)   --   (2,178)
  Merger costs.....   --   --   --
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Earnings before income taxes.....   212,718   99,366   312,084
Income taxes.....   83,676   32,190   115,866
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings.....   $  129,042   $   67,176   $  196,218
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Earnings per common share(B):
  Basic.....   $   0.82   $   0.81   $   0.82
  Diluted.....   $   0.80   $   0.77   $   0.79
Number of shares used in computing
  earnings per common share -- basic.....   156,828   83,000   239,828
Number of shares used in computing
  earnings per common share -- diluted....   175,220   87,350   262,570

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements.

   81

   91

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 30, 1995

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------
   OFFICE DEPOT   VIKING   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   --------   -----------   ----------

Sales.....   $5,313,192   $920,793   $6,233,985
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs.....   4,110,334   530,558   4,640,892
   ----------   --------   ----------
Gross profit.....   1,202,858   390,235   1,593,093
Store and warehouse operating and selling
  expenses.....   782,478   268,486   1,050,964
Pre-opening expenses.....   17,746   --   17,746
General and administrative expenses.....   153,344   42,370   195,714
Amortization of goodwill.....   5,213   900   6,113
   ----------   --------   ----------
   958,781   311,756   1,270,537
   ----------   --------   ----------
Operating profit.....   244,077   78,479   322,556
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   1,357   2,647   4,004
  Interest expense.....   (22,551)   (190)   (22,741)
  Equity in (losses) earnings of investees,
   net.....   (962)   --   (962)
  Merger costs.....   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   ----------
Earnings before income taxes.....   221,921   80,936   302,857
Income taxes.....   89,522   28,275   117,797
   ----------   --------   ----------
Net earnings.....   $  132,399   $ 52,661   $  185,060
   ==========   ========   ==========
Earnings per common share(B):
  Basic.....   $   0.87   $   0.65   $   0.79
  Diluted.....   $   0.83   $   0.61   $   0.75
Number of shares used in computing earnings
  per common share -- basic.....   151,867   81,700   233,567
Number of shares used in computing earnings
  per common share -- diluted.....   172,124   86,850   258,974

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   82

   92

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE A.  MERGER-RELATED EXPENSES

   Office Depot and Viking estimate they will incur merger-related costs of
approximately $35 million, consisting of transaction fees for investment
bankers, attorneys, accountants, financial printing and other related charges.

   In addition, it is expected that as a result of the Merger, the combined
company will incur merger-related consolidation and integration expenses